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Algeria 7.5% 6.8% 8.3% 18955 1423 170 19500 Noureddine Adjlane adjlanenoureddine@hotmail.com University of Boumerdes

Austria 12.8% 11.9% 13.8% 18739 2402 1014 25207 Robert Brodschneider robert.brodschneider@uni-graz.at University of Graz

Croatia 7.7% 7.2% 8.3% 38164 2953 523 12000
Maja Drazic (continental part) 

Janja Filipi(mediterranean part)
mdrazic@hpa.hr; jfilipi@unizd.hr Croatian Agricultural Agency; University of Zadar

Czech Republic 6.6% 5.7% 7.6% 10458 686 566 47000 Jiří Danihlík j.danihlik@gmail.com Palacky University Olomouc, Czech Beekeepers Association

Denmark 7.1% 6.3% 7.9% 17623 1247 1343 5500 Flemming Vejsnæs fv@biavl.dk Danish Beekeepers Association

Estonia 11.2% 9.1% 13.8% 2993 336 110 5934 Aivar Raudmets mesindusprogramm@gmail.com Estonian Beekeepers Association

Finland 7.0% 6.1% 7.9% 12940 902 371 2600 Ari Seppala ari.seppala@hunaja.net Finish Beekeepers Association

Germany 8.0% 7.7% 8.4% 75466 6068 5739 100000 Christoph Otten Christoph.Otten@dlr.rlp.de Fachzentrum Bienen und Imkerei Mayen

Ireland 13.3% 11.3% 15.6% 3962 528 343 2600 Mary Frances Coffey Mary.Frances.Coffey@ul.ie University of Limerick

Israel 9.7% 9.1% 10.4% 30246 2946 44 500 Victoria Soroker sorokerv@volcani.agri.gov.il Agricultural Research Organization

Italy 7.9% 6.7% 9.2% 7512 594 112 55000 Franco Mutinelli fmutinelli@izsvenezie.it ISTITUTO ZOOPROFILATTICO SPERIMENTALE DELLE VENEZIE

Latvia 7.2% 6.4% 8.1% 15405 1110 455 4300 Valters Brusbardis valters@strops.lv Latvian Beekeepers Association

Netherlands 8.5% 7.6% 9.4% 15723 1329 1640 6500 Romée van der Zee romee.van.der.zee@beemonitoring.org Netherlands Centre for Bee Research (NCB)

Norway 6.0% 5.3% 6.8% 14498 869 533 2800 Bjørn Dahle bjorn.dahle@norbi.no Norwegian Beekeepers Association

Poland 8.4% 7.7% 9.1% 22532 1885 704 51000 Grazyna Topolska grazyna_topolska@sggw.pl Warsaw University of Life Sciences

Portugal 14.1% 13.0% 15.3% 15056 2128 84 17000 maria josé valério silva mjose.valerio@iniav.pt instituto nacional de investigação agrária e veterinária

Slovakia 8.8% 7.5% 10.4% 6266 554 224 16300 Robert Chlebo robert.chlebo@uniag.sk Slovak University of Agriculture in Nitra

Spain 11.9% 10.8% 13.1% 12543 1490 108 24866 Raquel Martín Hernández rmhernandez@jccm.es Centro Apícola de Marchamalo

Sweden 9.6% 8.8% 10.4% 20701 1984 1604 12000 Preben Kristiansen preben.kristiansen@biodlarna.se Swedish Beekeepers Association

Switzerland 11.3% 10.4% 12.3% 17265 1957 1229 17000 Jean Daniel Charrière jean-daniel.charriere@agroscope.admin.ch Agroscope, Swiss Bee Research Centre

UK (Scotland, North Ireland) 10.9% 7.7% 15.3% 1107 121 231 1300/
Alison Gray (Scotland) / Archie 

Murchi (Northern Ireland)

a.j.gray@strath.ac.uk / 

Archie.Murchie@afbini.gov.uk
University of Strathclyde / AFBI

UK (England and Wales)* 7.8% 6.7% 9.2% 2751 216 519 31285 Giles Budge giles.budge@fera.gsi.gov.uk National Bee Unit

* Not included in calculations because raw data were not available at the time
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